balance between accuracy for the phenomena of interest and computational efficiency. Two

case studies are considered: first, the sensitivity of Model 2 results to variations of its internal

parameters together with some of the DIVA+G experimental inputs, and second, a deeper

dive into the inner workings of the Δ𝑃c and Δ𝑃l corrective terms resulting from the stagnation

point modeling, through compared sensitivity analyses of Model 2 and Model 3.

 Model 2 (applied to the DIVA+G experiment)

In order to analyze the sensitivity of Model 2 and the experiment’s parameters, 100 000

calculations were performed thanks to CEA’s Uranie uncertainty platform [68] with different

values of input parameters (see section 2) to estimate the Sobol Indexes [69, 70]. The

sampling is operated by a Latin hypercube method [71]. The different inputs are drawn from

uniform distributions whose bounds are detailed in Table 2-1. In section 4, it was explained

why the grid coefficient 𝐶g of the DIVA+G mock-up was a linear function of the water gap

width 𝜆. However, in order to make the sensitivity analysis simpler [69], we act as if these two

variables were uncorrelated.

Input Minimum Maximum Comments

𝝀 0.1 mm 20.5 mm

𝑯, 𝒉, 𝜶 −10% +10%

(Λ 𝜆⁄ ) thus varies up to ±20% for 𝜆 = 1 mm and ± 5% for
𝜆 = 20 mm

(this ratio plays a major role on the flow redistribution, see

(Eq. 2-7))

𝜻𝟏 0.1 0.6
+20% upper margin w.r.t. the sudden contraction (휁1 = 0.5

when 𝛼 = 90°)

𝜻𝟑 1 1.3
휁1 = 1 is for a sudden expansion (𝛼 = 90°), 휁1 = 1.15 the

nominal value

𝑪𝐠 3.00 4.23 𝐶g depends on 𝜆 (see section 2)

𝑸𝐭𝐨𝐭 −10% +10%

𝝆 997 kg.m-3 1000 kg.m-3 Temperature variation between 5°C and 25°C

𝝁 8 × 10-4 Pa.s 1.5 × 10-4 Pa.s Temperature variation between 5°C and 25°C

𝜺 1 µm 100 µm

휀 = 1 µm is typical steel, 휀 = 100 µm is an upper bound for
3D-printed PETG

(휀 is the wall rugosity, appearing in Haaland formula for 𝑓
[56])

𝑺𝟎 = 𝑳 × 𝑾 −1 mm × −1 mm +1  mm × +1mm

Table 2-1 - Inputs for sensitivity analysis of Model 2 in the context of DIVA+G experiments

45

The chosen outputs of interest are the volumetric flow rate fraction going through the

water gap, i.e. 𝑄cd 𝑄tot⁄ , as well as the pressure drop divided by the square of total flow rate,

i.e. ∆𝑃g 𝑄tot
2⁄ . Such nondimensionalization prevents any undesirable variation of 𝑄cd and ∆𝑝g

which would be imputed solely to an increase or decrease of the total flow rate 𝑄tot going

into the system.

Figure 2-19 - Flow rate in the CD computed with perturbed input parameters

Figure 2-19 represents the nondimensional flow rate in the CD, for both experimental,